
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:4956
ANSWERED ON:20.12.2002
FCI STORAGES IN ORISSA
PARSURAM MAJHI

Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Food Corporation of India godowns for storage of foodgrains set up in Orissa, at present, capacity-wise and district-wise;

(b) whether the Government propose to enhance the capacity of these storages;

(c) if so, the details thereof; and

(d) if not, the reasons therefor?

Answer
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION ( SHRI U.V.
KRISHNAM RAJU )

(a): The information is given in the statement at Annex.

(b),(c)&(d): During the Xth Five year Plan the FCI has planned to construct owned capacity of 15,000 MTs in Orissa State, viz Angul
(5,000 MTs), Dhenkanal (2,500 MTs) Deonjhar (2,500 MTs), Nowrangpur (2,500 MTs), and Pulbani (2,500 MTs).

In addition to the above, storage capacity to the tune of 2.4 lac MTs (2.00 lac MTs construction by State Warehousing Corporation +
0.50 lac MTs by Central Warehousing Corporation) is under construction under the Seven Year Guarantee Scheme.

ANNEXE

ANNEX REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.4956 DUE FOR ANSWER ON 20-12-2002 IN
LOK SABHA

DETAILS RELATING TO THE NUMBER OF GODOWNS (COVERED/CAP/ OWNED/ HIRED) OF FOOD CORPORATION OF INDIA
IN ORISSA, DISTRICT-WISE ALONGWITH STORAGE CAPACITY.

        As on 31.10.2002

        (Capacity in `000` Tonnes)
Name of the No. of Godowns No. of Godowns Total Storage Capacity
Revenue   (Covered)  CAP(Covered & Plinth) (Covered/CAP/
District       Owned/ Hired)
  Owned Hired Total Owned Hired Total

Balasore 2 - 2 - - - 15.00
Bhadrak  1 1 2 1 - 1 26.00
Keonjhar 2 - 2 - - - 10.00
Mayurbhanj 1 - 1 -  - 10.00
Cuttack  - 3 3 - - - 51.10
Jajpur  - 1 1 - - -  0.20
Dhenkanal 1 - 1 - - - 10.00
Angul  1 1 2 - - - 5.10
Khurda  2 3 5 1 - 1 45.50
Puri  - 1 1 - - - 0.90
Ganjam  1 2 3 - - - 37.40
Gajpati  1 1 2 - - - 12.20
Khandhamal 1 - 1 - - - 5.00
Boudh  - 1 1 - - - 0.20
Koraput  1 1 2 1 - 1 29.20
Rayaguda 1 1 2 - - - 11.30
Nowrangpur 1 1 2 - - - 8.50


Malkangiri - 1 1 - - - 2.00
Bolangir - 4 4 - - - 22.20
Kalahandi 1 5 6 - - - 42.30
Nuapada  - 2 2 - - - 10.60
Sonepur  1 - 1 - - - 15.00
Sambalpur 1 3 4 - - - 33.50
Baragarh 1 5 6 - - - 62.50
Jharasguda 3 - 3 3 - 3 84.70

Grand Total 23 37 60 6 - 6 550.40
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